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OREGON EMERGENCY RESPONSE SYSTEM (OERS) COUNCIL 
Member Roster per ORS 401.054 

Issue Date: 9-5-24, Previous Update/Distribution: 8-7-24 

Administrative Services, Department of 
ESF-7: Resource Support 
DAS_DL_OEM_ESF7@das.oregon.gov 
155 Cottage St NE, Salem 97301 

Brad Cunningham 
971-707-2751 | brad.cunningham@das.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Brian King 
503-428-2222 | brian.king@das.oregon.gov  

Alternate: Gary Kreiger 
503-983-0291 | Gary.KREIGER@das.oregon.gov  

Alternate: James Foster 
503-949-1999 | James.A.Foster@das.oregon.gov  

ESF-17: Cyber Security  
ESO.SOC@DAS.OREGON.GOV 

Cinnamon Albin 
503-373-1496 | Cinnamon.s.albin@das.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Les Defoor 
503-480-6709 | les.defoor@das.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Ryan Mikesh 
971-446-8418 | Ryan.Mikesh@das.oregon.gov 

Agriculture, Department of 

ESF-11: Agriculture & Animal Protection 
esf11@oda.oregon.gov 
635 Capitol Street NE, Salem 97301 

Ryan Scholz  
503-986-4680 | ryan.scholz@oda.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Sunny Summers 
503-986-4565 | sunny.summers@oda.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Josh Nelson 
503-931-8396 | Josh.nelson@oda.oregon.gov 

Aviation, Department of 
3040 25th Street SE, Salem 97302 

Anthony (Tony) Beach 
503-378-2521 | Anthony.Beach@odav.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Don Richcreek 
503-378-4176 | don.richcreek@odav.oregon.gov 
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Business Development Department 
775 Summer St. NE Ste. 200, Salem 97301 

Robert Ault 
503-551-0917 | Robert.AULT@biz.oregon.gov  

Alternate: Gloria Zacharias 
503-986-0132 | gloria.zacharias@biz.oregon.gov 

 

Consumer and Business Services, Department of 
Labor & Industries Building 
350 Winter Street NE, Salem 97309 

Jenny Kleimeier 
503-931-1948 | jenny.m.kleimeier@dcbs.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Nicole Craft 
503-932-5599 | Nicole.Craft@dcbs.oregon.gov 

 

Corrections, Department of 
3723 Fairview Industrial Dr SE Suite 200, Salem, OR 97302 

Chad Naugle 
971-255-6875| Chad.E.Naugle@doc.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Chief of Security Brian Stephen 
503-569-4486 |brian.stephen@doc.oregon.gov 
 
Alternate: Capt. Clayton Borden 
971-718-745| clayton.a.borden@doc.state.or.us 
 

Oregon Youth Authority 
Robert Spencer  
971-239-6964 | Robert.spencer@oya.state.or.us 

Alternate: Rex Emery 
503-378-8789 | rex.emery@oya.state.or.us 

Alternate: Jeff Graeme 
971-375-8700 | jeff.graeme@oya.oregon.gov 
 
Alternate: Tristan White 
541-955-6386 | tristan.white@oya.oregon.gov 

Education Department 
255 Capitol Street NE, Salem 97310 

Melissa Garner 
503-559-0688 | Melissa.garner@ode.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Alex Haislip 
503-551-4430 | alex.haislip@ode.state.or.us  
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Employment Department 
875 Union St. NE, Salem 97311 

Tim Dunks 
503-947-1706 | timothy.w.dunks@oregon.gov  

Energy, Department of 

ESF-12: Energy 
 ODOE.Fuel@energy.oregon.gov 
550 Capitol St, Salem 97301 

Alternate: Max Woods 
503-551-8209 |maxwell.woods@energy.oregon.gov   

Alternate: Tom Sicilia 
503-508-8333 | Tom.sicilia@energy.oregon.gov 

ESF-10:  Hazardous Materials - Radiological 
ODOE.Radiological@energy.oregon.gov 

Mark Reese 
503-884-3895 | Mark.reese@energy.oregon.gov 

Alternates: 
Max Woods, Tom Sicilia (see above info) 

Emergency Management, Department of 
PO Box 14370, Salem 97309-5062 

ESF-2: Communications 
SWIC.OR@das.oregon.gov 

William Chapman 
Verizon: 971-283-4607 | First Net: 971-273-8363 | william.chapman@oem.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Jeff Perkins 
Verizon: 971-718-2704| First Net: 971-208-0900 | Jeff.perkins@oem.oregon.gov 

OR-ALERT ONLY 
Sarah Batmale 
503-866-3149 | sarah.batmale@everbridge.com 

Environmental Quality, Department of 
ESF-10: Hazardous Materials 
OEM_OpsCenter@deq.oregon.gov 
700 NE Multnomah Ste 600, Portland 97232 

Wes Risher 
503-347-0092 | Wes.Risher@deq.oregon.gov   

Alternate: Kimberlee Van Patten 
971-563-8034 | kimberlee.van-patten@deq.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Don Pettit 
971-563-7297 | Don.PETTIT@deq.oregon.gov 
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Fire Marshal, Oregon Department of the State 
3991 Fairview Industrial Dr. NE, Salem 97302 

Travis Medema 
503-979-6846 | Travis.medema@osfm.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Mariah Rawlins 
503-934-8293 | mariah.rawlins@osfm.oregon.gov 

Fish and Wildlife, Department of 
4034 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE, Salem 97302 

Ken Loffink 
971-718-3929 | Ken.j.loffink@odfw.oregon.gov 

Forestry, State Department of 
2600 State St, Salem 97310 

Ron Graham 
971-718-6862 | ron.graham@odf.oregon.gov  

Alternate: Blake Ellis 
503-910-2353 | Blake.ellis@odf.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Timothy Holschbach 
503-480-9756 | Tim.J.HOLSCHBACH@odf.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Sabrina Perez 
503-910-8099 | Sabrina.perez@odf.oregon.gov 

Geology and Mineral Industries, Department of 
800 NE Oregon St Ste 965, Portland 97232 

Laura Gabel 
541-574-1004 | Laura.Gabel@oregon.gov 

Health Authority, Oregon 
ESF-8: Health & Medical 
php.duty-officer@dhsoha.state.or.us 
800 NE Oregon St, Ste 465-B, Portland 97232 

 

Eric Gebbie 
503-358-7621 | eric.n.gebbie@oha.oregon.gov  

Alternate: DeWayne Hatcher 
503-572-7653 | dewayne.r.hatcher@oha.oregon.gov  

Alternate: Danielle Brown 
503-894-3913 | danielle.y.brown@oha.oregon.gov 

Housing and Community Services Department 
725 Summer Street NE Ste B, Salem OR 97301 

Ryan Flynn 
503-510-9932 | Ryan.flynn@oregon.gov 
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Alternate: Kim Travis  
Kim.Travis@oregon.gov   

Human Services, Department of 
ESF-6: Mass Care 
OREM.Operations@dhsoha.state.or.us 
500 Summer Street NE E22, Salem 97301 
 

Ed Flick 
503-307-6038 | Edwin.Flick@odhs.oregon.gov 
 
Alternate: Kevin Lindsey 
503-509-0210| kevin.m.lindsey@odhs.oregon.gov 

 
Alternate: Sherryll Hoar 
503-779-9317| sherryll.j.hoar@odhs.oregon.gov 

Judicial Department, Oregon 
Supreme Court Building, 1163 State St, Salem 97301 

Chief Marshal Evan West 
503-986-4547 | evan.d.west@ojd.state.or.us  

Alternate: Sgt. Jon Gadberry 
503-986-5582|jonathan.a.gadberry@ojd.state.or.us 

Alternate: Mike Ford 
503-986-5582, x 72098|Mike.J.Ford@ojd.state.or.us 

Justice, Oregon Department of 
1162 Court Street NE, Salem 97301 

Christy Monson  
503-947-4543 | Christy.Monson@state.or.us 

Titan Fusion Center 
Rich Austria 
503-798-8973 | Richard.austria@doj.state.or.us 

Land Conservation and Development, Department of 
635 Capitol Street NE Ste. 250, Salem 97301 

Matthew Crall 
503-798-6419 | matt.crall@dlcd.oregon.gov  

Marine Board, Oregon State 
435 Commercial NE #400, Salem 97309 

Larry Warren 
503-378-2619 | larry.warren@boat.oregon.gov  

Alternate: Ashley Massey 
971-707-2396 | ashley.massey@boat.oregon.gov 
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Military Dept, Oregon 
PO Box 14350, Salem 97309 

ESF 18: Military Support 
ng.or.orarng.mbx.j3-joc@army.mil 

COL Ryan Barton  
971-355-2806 | ryan.barton.8@us.af.mil 

Alternate: LTC Jim Ellifritt 
971-355-2811 | james.a.ellifritt2.mil@army.mil 

Parks and Recreation Department, State 
725 Summer St NE Ste C, Salem 97301 

Patty Smith 
503-979-6015 | patty.smith@oprd.oregon.gov  

Alternate: Jamen Lee 
503-969-8317 | Jamen.Lee@oprd.oregon.gov  

Alternate: Robert Smith 
503-871-8130 | Robert.j.smith@oprd.oregon.gov 

Public Safety Standards and Training, Department of 
4190 Aumsville Hwy. SE, Salem 97317 

Michael Anderson 
503-385-7849 | Michael.anderson@dpsst.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Bill Steele 
503-931-1735 | bill.steele@dpsst.oregon.gov 

(Oregon) Public Utility Commission 
ESF 2/12: Communications/Energy 
Emergency.MANAGEMENT@puc.oregon.gov 
PO Box 1088, Salem 97308-1088 
201 High ST SE Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301 

Lisa Gorsuch 
503-378-3778 or 503-510-8769 | lisa.gorsuch@puc.oregon.gov  
 
Alternate: April Brewer 
503-881-6667 
April.Brewer@puc.oregon.gov 
 
Alternate: Heide Caswell 
503-400-0619 | Heide.caswell@puc.oregon.gov 

 
Secretary of State, Office of  
255 Capitol Street, NE Suite 103, Salem 97310 

Erin Smith 
971-900-9944| Erin.m.smith@oregon.gov 
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State Lands, Department of 
775 Summer St Ste 100, Salem 97301 

Jean Straight 
503-689-3957 | jean.straight@dsl.oregon.gov 

State Police, Department of 
3565 Trelstad Ave SE, Salem 97317 

Major Jeff Fitzgerald 
541-450-8365 | Jeff.Fitzgerald@osp.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Captain Ryan Martin 
541-510-9243 | ryan.martin@osp.oregon.gov 

Medical Examiner’s Office 
Major Alex Gardner 
503-602-2819 | alex.gardner@osp.oregon.gov 

Tourism Commission, Oregon (Travel Oregon) 
319 SW Washington St Ste 700, Portland OR 97204 

Susan Bladholm 
971-260-9856 | susanb@traveloregon.com 
 
Alternate: TBD 

Transportation, Department of 
455 Airport Road SE Bldg. K, Salem 97301-5348 

Christina LeClerc 
503-986-4488 or 971-718-7683 | Christina.leclerc@odot.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Jessica Gourley 
503-569-2906 | Jessica.K.GOURLEY@odot.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Galen McGill 
503-508-1881 | Galen.E.MCGILL@odot.oregon.gov 

Travel Information Council, Oregon 
1500 Liberty St Ste 150, Salem 97302 

Elizabeth Boxall 
503-373-0946 | Elizabeth.BOXALL@tic.oregon.gov 

Alternate : Heather Swanson 
503-378-2178 | heather.swanson@tic.oregon.gov 

Veterans’ Affairs, Department of 
700 Summer St NE, Salem 97301 

Troy Croff 
971-388-8214 | Troy.CROFF@odva.oregon.gov 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St Ste A, Salem 97301 
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Annette Liebe 
971375-7322--7921 | Annette.I.LIEBE@water.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Justin Dillon 
503-507-8108 | Justin.DILLON@water.oregon.gov 

Alternate: Tony Janicek  
971-718-7921 |Tony.M.JANICEK@water.oregon.gov 

Coordinated by: 

Emergency Management, Department of 
PO Box 14370, Salem 97309-5062 

Traci Naile 
971-209-9870 | traci.naile@oem.oregon.gov 
 
Alaina Mayfield 
971-719-0783 | Alaina.mayfield@oem.oregon.gov 
 

OERS Manager POC: 
Mitchell Stephens 
Desk: 503-934-2329 | Mitchell.Stephens@osp.oregon.gov  

 

Send roster updates to: 
Ky Carlson 
971-388-6532 | Ky.Carlson@oem.oregon.gov 
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